

World Health Organization
Dr Tedros Adhanom GHEBREYESUS
Director-General

22.11.2023 No 3-8/23-156/1

Appeal to Honorable Dr Tedros Adhanom GHEBREYESUS

Hereby the Republic of Estonia, on the basis of Article 22 of the Constitution of the World Health Organisation, declares that it rejects and does not consent to the international agreement on pandemic prevention, preparedness and response, as well as complementary amendments to the International Health Regulations (2005) and improving the sustainability of financing of WHO.

The reasons for rejection and not consenting are the following:

- 1. According to Article 121 of the Constitution of the Republic of Estonia, treaties of the Republic of Estonia are ratified and denounced only by the 101-member Parliament the Riigikogu. The Riigikogu has not passed such a resolution.
- 2. Taking into account the provisions of Clause 1, the resolution of 4 March 2022 of the European Union Affairs Committee, formed at the Riigikogu, which authorised the European Commission to negotiate on behalf of the Republic of Estonia on the international agreement on pandemic prevention, preparedness and response, as well as complementary amendments to the International Health Regulations (2005) and on improving the sustainability of financing of WHO, is therefore null and void.
- 3. In the light of Clauses 1 and 2, the resolution of the European Union Affairs Committee of 4 March 2022 is null and void from the moment of its adoption as only nine (9) members of the Riigikogu out of one hundred and one (101) members of the Riigikogu voted in favour of this resolution.

With kind regards and hopes for good and continuos coperation in future,

Markin Helme Office PAIN EPLER Varro Violand Omnhill Aux Aller Keit. Kinga Klinge Evelin Paglamets Kalle Grinthool Rene Kobb Glike Pro-ANB FROSCH Aleusand Touplogin A